



New South Wales

# **Passenger Transport (General) Amendment (Urinary Drug Testing) Regulation 2025**

under the

Passenger Transport Act 1990

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following regulation under the *Passenger Transport Act 1990*.

JOHN GRAHAM, MLC  
Minister for Transport

## **Explanatory note**

The object of this regulation is to update references to the Australian and New Zealand Standard for urinary drug testing.

## **Passenger Transport (General) Amendment (Urinary Drug Testing) Regulation 2025**

under the

Passenger Transport Act 1990

### **1 Name of regulation**

This regulation is the *Passenger Transport (General) Amendment (Urinary Drug Testing) Regulation 2025*.

### **2 Commencement**

This regulation commences on the day on which this regulation is published on the NSW legislation website.

## **Schedule 1      Amendment of Passenger Transport (General) Regulation 2017**

**[1]    Clause 107 Interpretation**

Omit “for the purposes of AS/NZS 4308:2008” from clause 107(1), definition of *approved laboratory*, paragraph (b).

Insert instead “for AS/NZS 4308:2023”.

**[2]    Clause 107(1)**

Omit the definition of *AS/NZS 4308:2008*. Insert instead—

*AS/NZS 4308:2023* means AS/NZS 4308:2023, *Procedures for specimen collection and the detection and quantification of drugs in urine*.

**[3]    Clause 107(1), definition of “on-site drug screening device”**

Omit “Table 1 of AS/NZS 4308:2008”. Insert instead “AS/NZS 4308:2023, table 3.1”.

**[4]    Clause 117 Action to be taken in relation to urine samples**

Omit “section 2 of AS/NZS 4308:2008” wherever occurring in clause 117(1), (3) and (8).

Insert instead “AS/NZS 4308:2023, section 2”.

**[5]    Clause 117(4)(b)**

Omit “section 4 of AS/NZS 4308:2008”. Insert instead “AS/NZS 4308:2023, section 5”.

**[6]    Clause 118 Analysis of samples**

Omit “sections 4 and 5 of AS/NZS 4308:2008” from clause 118(3)(a).

Insert instead “AS/NZS 4308:2023, sections 5 and 6”.